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FINAL ORDER REVOKING CERTIFICATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Based on the record created at the hearinq held on August 4, 
1994, in Zephyrhills, Florida, the Commission decided on that date, 
to revoke the water and wastewater certificates issued to Shady 
Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc. (Shady Oaks or utility) . We find 
it appropriate to first set out below the backqround for this 
proceedinq. our findinqs of fact, law, and policy, upon which this 
decision was based, are provided thereafter . 

BACJ{GROUNP 

Shady Oaks is a Class c water and wastewater utility located 
in Pasco County. Based on information contained in the utility's 
1993 annual report, the water syste• qenerated operating revenues 
of $27,311 and incurrod operatinq expenses of $37,310, resulting in 
a net operating loss of $9 1 999. The wastewater systelll generated 
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operating revenues of $40,967 and incurred operating expenses of 
$42,651, resulting in a net operating loss of $1,684. 

On March 7, 1989, the utility signed a Consent Final Judgment 
with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). Pursuant to 
the terms of the Consent Final Judgment, the utility agreed to 
construct an additional effluent disposal system, to eliminate 
discharge from the plant, and to establish a new percolation pond . 
The utility agreed to submit an application for a construction 
permit within 60 days of the date of the order. 

On January 10, 1990, Shady Oaks applied for a staff- assisted 
rate case (Docket No. 900025-WS). On February 8, 1991, the 
Commission issued proposed agency action (PAA) Order No. 24084, 
which approved a rate increase and required the utility to do the 
following: 

1) File a request for acknowledgement of a restructure and 
a name change; 

2) Bring the quality of service to a satisfactory level; 
3) Spend at least 85 percent of the allowance for 

preventative maintenance, or submit a written schedule 
showing what monthly maintenance will be implemented, 
along with a statement of the reasons such funds were not 
spent for preventative maintenance; 

4) Install meters for all of its customers; and 
5) Escrow a certain portion of the monthly rates. 

The ·utility was also authorized to charge flat rates for six 
months, at the end of which time the base facility charge rate 
structure became effective. In that case, the base facility charge 
rates automatically became effective on October 1, 1991. 

on June 24, 1991, in response to a suit filed by the 
homeowners, Judge Lynn Tepper with the circuit Court of the Sixth 
Judicial Circuit in and for Pasco County, Florida, granted an 
emergency temporary injunction enjoining and restraining the 
utility from charqinq or attempting to collect the new utility 
rates. 

On July 5, 1991, Judge Wayne L. Cobb with the Circuit Court of 
the Sixth Judicial Circuit in and for Pasco County, Florida, issued 
an order to Show cause why Shady Oaks should not be punished ror 
conte•pt of Court ror willfully and deliberately violating a 1983 
order of the Court that prohibited the utility from charging more 
than $25 per •onth as a service aaintenance fee (which included the 
provision of water and vaetewater aervice). The July 5, 1991, 
order further enjoined the utility from collecting the utility 
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rates established by this Coaaiaaion and ordered that the $25 per 
aonth service •aintenance fee be tendered to the Clerk of the 
Circuit Court. In August 1991, both injunctions were lifted and 
the utility vas able to begin collecting revenues. 

The utility never applied for ita construction permit as 
required by the Consent Final Jud~ent. Therefore, on July 8, 
1991, as a result of a stipulated settle•ent of a •otion for 
conteapt brought against the utility by DEP, Judge Lynn Tepper 
ordered the utility to interconnect ita wastewater system with 
Pasco county, rather than construct new disposal facilities. The 
utility was given six months from the date of the order to complete 
the interconnection. The utility failed to interconnect its 
wastewater system to Pasco County. In addition, the utility was 
operating without a permit from DEP. 

On November 4, 1991, the Commission issued Order No. 25296, 
which determined the utility's noncompliance with Order No. 24084 . 
Order No . 25296 required the utility to: 

1) Subait all necessary inforaation for changing its 
certificated mUle, or revert to operating under its 
currently certificated naae1 

2) Iaaediately place in the escrow account all funds 
necessary to bring said account to its proper balance; 

3) Install water •etera for all of ita oustomere; and 
4) Improve the quality of service and interconnect with the 

Pasco County wastewater treat.Jlent syate.m. 

Because numerous customers did not pay their utility bills as 
a result of a court dispute over the utility's rates, Order No. 
25296 allowed the utility to charge the flat rates for an 
additional five months. Beginning in December 1991, the utility 
once again began charging flat rates. 

By Order No. PSC-92-0367-FOF-WS, issued May 14, 1992, the 
co .. ission imposed a $2,000 fine that had been previously 
suspended, and ordered the utility to show cause why it should not 
be fined for each itea of noncompliance found in Orders Nos. 24084 
and 25296. At the utility's request, these matters were set for 
bearing. By order No. PSC-92-0356-FOF-'WS, also issued May 14, 
199.2, the coaaisaion ordered the utility to issue credits to those 
oustoaera who had paid a delinquent purchased power bill for the 
utility. 

In June 1992, the utility coapleted the installation of all of 
the required water •etera. By Order No. PSC-92-0723-FOF-WS, issued 
July 28, 1992, the Coaaisaion ordered the utility to implement the 
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base facility and gallonage charge rates that had been approved in 
Ord~r No. 24084 . The utility iapleaented the new rates effective 
Septeaber 25, 1992 , 

In July 1992, the utility requeated that the escrow 
requirements set forth in Orders Nos. 24084 and 25296 be suspended 
for a period of several months. By Order No. PSC-92-1116-FOF-WS, 
issued October 5, 1992, the Commission denied the utility's request 
to suspend the escrow account requireaenta . On October 26, 1992, 
the utility timely filed a protest to that Order. 

A bearing regarding the utility's noncompliance with Orders 
Nos. 24084 and 25296 was held on January 7, 1993 in Zephyrhills, 
Florida. The utility, although it requested the hearing, did not 
attend the hearing. By Order No. PSC-93-0542-FOF-WS, issued April 
9 1 1993, tha Commission: 

1) Fined the utility in the amount of its rate base, or 
$60,572; 

2) Ordered that a proceeding be initiated to reduce the 
utility's rates by the a.mount of pro forma plant not 
constructed and the amount of preventative maintenance 
not spent; and 

3) Ordered that revocation proceedings be initiated . 

The utility filed a Motion for Reconsideration or order No. 
PSC-93-0542-FOF-WS. By Order No. PSC-93-1396-FOF-WS, issued 
September 27, 1993, the commission denied the Motion for 
Reconsideration and ordered the utility to sell or transfer the 
utility within 120 days of the issuance data of the order. The 
Commission also voted to suspend the fine if a completed 
application for a transfer vas timely submitted. The utility 
failed to transfer or interconnect the system within the 120 days. 
Therefore, the $60,572 fine is due and payable. On October 19, 
1993, the utility filed a Notice of Administrative Appeal of order 
No. PSC-93-0542-FOF-WS. 

In preparation for the prehearing relating to the escrow 
requirements, Commission staff aet with the utility in an attempt 
to resolve certain concerns of the utility. Specifically, the 
utility contended that it was unable to aeet its escrow 
requirements due to a ahortfall in revenues collected. This 
co-iaaion agreed to have staff rev lew the utility • a contended 
revenue ahortfall within the context of the proceeding to reduce 
the utility'• rates. Conaequently, the utility withdrew its 
escrow-related protest. Therefore, the prehearinq and hearing 
relating to the escrow accounts were cancelled by Order No. PSC-93-
0777-PCO-WS, issued May 20, 1993. By Order No. PSC-93-1733-FOF-WS, 
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issued December 1, 1993, the co .. ission reduced Shady Oaks' rates 
to reflect reaoval of proforma plant not constructed and 
preventative maintenance not spent and required a refund. 

on September 23, 1993, the comaission, pursuant to Section 
367.111(1), Florida Statutes, and in accordance vith Order No. PSC-
93-0542-FOF-WS, noticed its Intent to Initiate Revocation of 
certificates Nos. 451-W and 382-S issued to Shady Oaks. On October 
18, 1993, Shady Oaks tiaely filed an objection to the Notice . 
Accordingly, this aatter vas scheduled for an administrative 
hearing. This Order reflects our final decision in this revocation 
proceeding. 

By a February 18, 1994 Agreed Order Granting DEP's Motion for 
Contempt, Judge Lynn Tepper ordered Shady Oaks to interconnect its 
vastevater treatment facility vith Pasco County or sell the system 
vithin 120 days of the date of the Order, or June 18, 1994. On 
June 15, 1994, Judge Lynn Tepper granted in part and denied in part 
Shady Oalts' Motion for Extension of Tiae to Comply With court 
Order . Judge Tepper ordered Shady Oalts to sell or convey its 
wastewater treatment facility free and clear of any enoWIIbrances by 
July 18, 1994. The utility's request to extend the date on the 
option of the utility's interconnecting the system vas denied. 

on July 19, 1994, Attorney Gerald T. Buhr filed a Notice of 
Withdrawal of Counsel, wherein Mr . 8uhr notified the Commission 
that his firm no longer represents Shady Oaks. Further, Mr. Buhr 
notified the Commission that Shady Oaks filed for bankruptcy on 
July 14, 1994, in the Tampa Division of the United States District 
Court for the Middle District of Florida, under Case No. F94-6876-
8Gl. By Order No. PSC-94-0809-PCO-WS, the Prehearing Officer 
ordered Shady Oalte to file a status report on the circuit Court 
action by July 20, 1994. To date, the status report has not been 
filed . 

Additionally, the utility owner, Richard o. Sims, failed to 
attend his deposition, vhich vas noticed on July 11, 1994, to be 
taken at 10:00 a.a. on July 22, 1994, at the Florida Public Service 
commission in Tallahassee, Florida. The utility also failed to 
attend the Prehearing conference held on Friday, July 22, 1994, in 
Tallahassee, Florida. Aa a result, at the Prehearinq Conference, 
the commission staff aade an 2a .t.lmlfl Motion for sanctions, 
wherein it requested that the utility's prefiled testimony for 
Richard D. Sims be stricken. on July :26, 1994, staff filed a 
written •otion consistent vith the .QU .t.llJlua Motion. Staff's 
Motion for Sanctions vas qranted. 
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The revocation hearing was held on August 4, 1994, in 
Zephyrhills, Florida. Approximately forty customers attended the 
hearing. Five customers testified at the hearing. Six customers 
represented that they agreed with the previous customer testimony. 
Although the utility owner was present at the hearing, he refused 
to cross-examine any customers or any of the three staff witnesses. 
After hearing all of the evidence presented at the hearing, we 
found that it was appropriate to aake a bench decision regarding 
this aatter. All of our findings are discussed in greater detail 
below. 

FINQINGS OF FACT. J.AW I AND POLICY 

Having considered the evidence presented, we hereby enter our 
findings of fact, law, and policy. 

TECHNICAL ABILITY 

As stated earlier in the background, five customers testified 
at the hearing. One of the customers testified that: 1) water 
service was shut off to the entire co111111unity four times during 
January and February, 1994, with no prior notice: 2) the customers 
have reported leaks to the utility, which has not responded; 3) 
office hours are not observed by utility personnel: 4) Mr. Sims• 
manner is often insulting, confrontational, intimidating, rude, and 
on occasion, vulgar and profane; and 5) the utility does not offer 
adequate means for emergency co111111unications and response, The 
other four customers supported the coaments discussed above. 

Staff witness Burghardt, an Environmental Specialist in DEP's 
Domestic Wastewater section testified that he visited the utility 
plant site four times in his official capacity with DEP. He 
testified that the utility's wastewater quality of service remains 
unsatisfactory. Further·, Mr. Burghardt testified that, on October 
21, 1986, the utility signed a consent order, included in Composite 
Exhibit 16, with DEP that specified tiaeframes for making necessary 
iJDprovements to the waatewater facility. Thoae tiaefraaes were not 
adhered to . 

Mr. Burghardt further teatified that, On Karch 7, 1989, Shady 
Oaks and DEP entered into a Consent Pinal Judgement which 
establiahed deadlines for the utility to eliainate unauthorized 
discharge froa the plant site. This wa• to be accoaplished by way 
of constructing additional effluent diapoaal capacity. Failing to 
comply with that judgment, a aotion for contempt vaa filed and the 
utility was again taken back to circuit court, 
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On July 9, 1991, another stipulated aettlaaent vas reached and 
the utility was ordered to reaove ita savage treataent plant from 
operation and divert all of ita flow to Pasco County's sewage 
collection system within six aonthe of that order . Witness 
Burghardt testified that despite the utility's proaiaea, compliance 
vas not reached and DEP vas forced to file another aotion for 
conte.pt of a court order in Deceaber, 1993 . The Agreed Order 
Granting DEP'a Motion for Conteapt, dated February 18, 1994, 
hereinafter referred to as •Agreed Order,• ordered the utility to 
r .. ove the plant froa service , took notice that the Coamiaaion has 
ordered that a revocation proceeding be initiated to revoke the 
utility's certificates for failure to comply with, -ong other 
things, the court's order, and found the utility's president, 
Richard D. sims, as the person responsible for complying with the 
court •s order. Kr. Burghardt test if led that the Agreed Order, 
included in composite Exhibit 16, provided that the utility may 
purge itself from contempt by complying with one of the following 
options: connect with the Pasco County collection system in 120 
days and decoamission the plant within 30 days after the 
connection; sell or convey ownership to a non related party within 
120 days; or, if failing to do the above aentioned options, the 
Court shall order the Sheriff to incarcerate Mr. Sims in the county 
jail until such time as the utility coaplies . 

Mr. Burghardt testified that near the expiration of the 120 
days, the utility requested an extension of time to comply with the 
Agreed Order. The Court granted in part and denied in part. The 
court stated in this Order, dated June 23, 1994, that Mr. Sims had 
to sell or convey the utility by July 19, 1994, and interconnection 
was no longer an option. As of the date of the hearing, Mr. Sims 
still had not complied with the court's June 23, 1994, order . 

Mr. Burghardt further testified that at hie last inspection of 
the utility's wastewater facility, on July 20 , 1994, it vas still 
evident to hia that no operation and maintenance work vas being 
conducted at the facility. Mr. Burghardt testified thatr 1) the 
area around the pond vas overqrownt 2) the effluent vas too turbid 
to do the proper testing for a chlorine residual; 3) the utility 
did not have a functioning chlorinator; 4) the utility's lift 
station and collection ayat .. did not aaet DIP requirements with . 
respect to location, reliability and safety; and 5) tho last 
monthly operating reports were aubaitted to DEP in December, 1993. 

In addition, Mr. Burghardt testified that the utility's 
operating per.it for ita wastewater treataent facility expired in 
March, 1996 and the utility has aince been operating without a 
per.it. Witness Burghardt further testified that during hill 
February 17, 1994, and July 20, 1994, inspections, he did not see 
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any certified operators and the utility had aade no log entries 
since June, 1992. 

Staff witness Arnold , a specialist in DEP's water section , 
testified that at an August 3, 1993, inspection, the overall 
aaintenance of the treatment plant and distribution fac ility was 
not satisfactory. However, at her last inspection on July 1, 1994 , 
the overall aaintenance of the water facilities appeared 
satisfactory. However, after hearing the customer testimony , Ms. 
Arnold testified that aha vas unaware of some of the concerns and 
complaints expressed by the customers and requested that, in the 
future, the Shady Oaks customers should call the DEP office. 

Based on the evidence in the record, we find that: 1) the 
utility has been found in contempt of court regarding noncompliance 
with DEP's rules and regulations; 2) the utility has not complied 
with the Colll.lllission's prior orders; 3) the wastewater treatment 
facility has not had a DEP operating perait since Karch 1986; 4) 
the utility does not have certified operators as required by 
Chapter 17-602, Florida Administrative Code; 5) the utility's lift 
station and collection system does not aeet DEP requirements with 
respect to location, reliability and safety; 6) the overall 
maintenance of the wastewater traataant plant, collection, and 
disposal facilities is unsatisfactory; and 7) the overall qual i ty 
of service of the wastewater syatea is unsatisfactory. 
Accordingly, we find that Shady Oaks lacks the technical ability to 
continue operating as a certificated utility. 

REGULATORY A5SESSMEHT FEES 

sections 350.113 and 367.145, Florida Statutes, require that 
each regulated utility shall pay to the coamiasion a fee, based on 
the utility's qross operating revenues, which shall not exceed 4 . 5 
percent of the utility's qross operating revenues. 

Staff witness Lingo testified and Exhibit 15 reflects that the 
utility owes $2,063 associated with ita 1990 regulatory assessment 
fees, $3,184 associated with ita 1991 regulatory assessment fees , 
$4,000 associated with its 1992 regulatory assessment fees, and 
$3,879 associated with its 1993 regulatory assessment fees, for a 
total aaount owed of $13,127 . Ms. Lingo testified that the amounts 
through 1992 include all penalties and interest calculated through 
Karch 31, 1994; and the aaounts for 1993 include penalties and 
interest calculated through July 31, 1994. 

Based on the foregoing, we find that Shady Oaks has not 
complied with Sections 350 . 113 and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code. We find that the 
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total amount of delinquent regulatory assessment fees is $13,127. 
Therefore, Shady Oaks shall ra.it to the Florida Public Service 
commission regulatory assessment fees in the aaount of $13,127. 

ESCBOW ACCOUNT BALANCE AND DISPQSITION OF ESCBOW 

We find that the current balance in the escrow account as of 
July 22, 1994, the date of the prehearing conference, is $9,610. 
The Commission lacks the information necessary to calculate the 
appropriate balance in the escrow account as of the date of the 
prehearing conference1 however, the appropriate balance at October 
31, 1993 was $33 1 352 . Therefore, Shady Oaks shall provide our 
staff with all documents necessary to calculate the appropriate 
balance in the escrow account as of July 22, 1994. Since we have 
found it appropriate in a later portion of this Order to revoke 
Shady Oaks' certificates, the Commission will not authorize the 
release of the escrow monies until a receiver is appointed. At 
that time, the commission will allow the escrow monies to be 
released to a duly appointed receiver eo that the entire balance of 
all aonies currently in the escrow account can be refunded to the 
customers in accordance with Order No. PSC-93-1733-FOF-WS . The 
total calculated underfunding of the escrow account, lass the share 
of the escrow requirement relating to the water aetera, shall be 
refunded to the utility's customers in the form of credits on the 
customers' bills. The refund shall be paid with interest, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. The share of 
the escrow requirement relating to the water aeters, or $2,451, 
shall be credited to the utility to recognize the portion of the 
escrow requirement relating to those aetera. The utility shall 
apply all of its net operating income each aonth toward the 
customer refunds until the appropri ate total refund associated with 
the escrow underfunding baa been aade. 

FINANCIAL ABILITY 

Staff witness Lingo testified regarding the history of events 
involving Shady Oaks, and Shady Oaks' continued areas of 
noncompliance with Commission statutes, rules and orders, and Shady 
Oaks' financial ability to operate the utility. Specifically, Ms. 
Lingo testified that the utility: 1) has a history of 
aisappropriating funds7 a) owes the co .. iaaion outstanding fines 
totalling $62,572; 3) owes the co .. iaaion outatand~ng regulatory 
assessaent tees of approximately $13,127; 4) owes ita customers 
approxiaately $24,000 associated with undarfunding of ita escrow 
account, as of October 31, 19937 5) baa never complied with orders 
Nos. 24084 and 25296 with respect to the name change and 
restructure requirements, or with respect to bringing its quality 
of service to a satisfactory level; and 6) baa never complied with 
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the preventative •aintenance requirements or the escrow 
requirements established by prior Commission orders. 

Ms. Lingo testified that Shady Oaks did fulfill the 
requirement of installing water aeters for all of its customers by 
June, 1992, a date which was 74 days past an already extended 
deadline for making the installations. Ms. Lingo further testified 
that a hearing regarding the utility's noncompliance with Orders 
Nos. 24084 and 25296 was held on January 7, 1993, in Zephyrhills, 
Florida. That hearing was requested by the utility, but it chose 
not to attend. 

With respect to misappropriation of funds, Ms. Lingo testified 
that she discovered that the utility made several nonutility 
expenditures. Although there had been other nonutility 
expenditures, as evidenced by Exhibit 14, Ms. Lingo testified that 
the utility owner paid his home local telephone bill, purchased 
power at the Shady Oaks recreation center, paid for long distance 
telephone charges made from the utility owner's home, paid for gas 
and other consumer credit cards, personal car insurance, newspaper 
and magazine subscriptions, and made contributions to political 
organizations, with utility funds . Ms. Lingo testified that the 
utility expended approximately $21,000 in •onies that were of a 
nonutility or prior period nature. 

Upon consideration of all of the evidence presented at the 
hearing, we find that Shady Oaks has aisappropriated utility funds, 
underfunded the escrow account established to allow the utility to 
collect sufficient revenues to aake the necessary improvements, and 
neglected to pay the outstanding Commission fines and regulatory 
assessment fees. Accordingly, we find that Shady Oaks lacks the 
financial ability to continue operating as a certificated utility . 

WILLfUL VIOLATION OF STATUTES. RQLES. AND ORPERS 

As stated earlier in the background, by Orders Nos. 24094 and 
25296, the CoiiiDission ordered Shady Oaks to file a request for 
acknowledgement of a restructure and a name change in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.037, Florida Administrative Code. Staff witness 
Lingo testified that Mr. Sias transfered the title of the utility 
land fro• Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc. to Richard D. and 
caroline sue sims. The utility's name was also changed, fro11 Shady 
Oaks Mobile-Modular Estate11, Inc. to s ' D Utility. Ms. Lingo 

. teat!! ied that neither the transfer nor the na.me change was 
approved by the Collllllission. To date, the name change and 
restructure requirements found in Rule 25-30 . 037 and Orders Nos . 
24084 and 25296 have not been met, and we find that Shady Oaks is 
in violation of Rule 25-30.037, Florida Administrative Code, and 
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Orders Nos. 24084 and 25296 with respec t to all of the name change 
requirements . 

By Order No . 24084, the utility was ordered to bring the 
quality of service to a satisfac tory level , spend at least 85 
percent of ·the allowance in rates for preventative maintenance , or 
subait a written schedule showing what aonthly aaintenance will be 
implemented, along with a statement of the reasons such funds were 
not spent for preventative aaintenance, install aeters for all of 
ita customers, and escrow a certain portion of the monthly rates 
for the $2,000 fine imposed on the utility by the Commission. With 
the exception of the installation of the asters, to date, the 
requireaents of Order No. 24084 with respect to quality of service 
have not been fulfilled . As a result , we find that Shady Oaks is 
in violation of Order No . 24084 wi th respect to quality of service . 

By Order No. 25296, after !indinq that the utility's quality 
of service had deteriorated , the Commission required the utility to 
interconnec t its wastewater system with Pasco County as agreed to 
in the Consent Final Judgment, discussed earlier . As of the date 
ot the hearinq, no interconnection has occurred . Therefore, we 
find that Shady oaks is also in violation of Order No . 25296 with 
respect to quality of servi ce. 

By Order No. PSC-93-0542-FOF-WS, after findinq that Shady Oaks 
was in noncompliance with commission statutes, rules, and orders , 
and had failed to iaprove its quality o! service , the commission 
fined Shady Oaks $60,572. By Order No. PSC-93-1396-FOF- WS , the 
co .. isaion stated that it would suspend the fine if the utility 
aubaitted a completed transfer application !or transfer or 
cancellation of its water and waatewater certificates within 120 
days of the issuance of that Order. Shady Oaks failed to transfer 
the utility pursuant to an interconnection or aale, and the $60,572 
fine has become due and payable. To date, Shady Oaka has not paid 
the $60,572 tine. 

Sections 350 . 113 and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.120, Florida AdJiinistrative Code, require that each utility 
shall reait regulatory assessaent fees baaed upon 4 . 5 psrcent o f a 
utility's gross operating revenues. Ms . Lingo testified that Shady 
Oaks failed to reait regulatory assesaaent fees !or the years 1990, 
1991 , 1992 and 1993 . Therefore, we find that Shady Oaka i s in 
violation of Sections 350 . 113 and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code. 

To date, the utility has not coaplied with Order No. 24084 
with respect to the name change and restructure requirements. To 
date, the utility has not complied with order No. 25296 with 
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respect to improving its quality of service , the name change and 
restructure requirements, and the escrow requirements . We find 
that the utility has demonstrated a willful and flagrant disregard 
of Chapte.r 367, Florida statutes, Commission rules, and Orders. 

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATES 

Pursuant to Sections 367.111(1) and 367 . 165, Florida Statutes, 
and based upon all of the evidence presented in the record, we find 
it appropriate to revoke Certificates Nos. 451-W and 382-S, issued 
to Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc. Within ten days of 
issuance of this Order, the utility shall surrender to the 
Commission Certificates Nos. 451-W and 382-S. Furthermore, the 
utility shall •ake available all utility books and records to a 
duly appointed receiver to ~nsure the adequate operator of the 
utility . 

coNCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Commission has the authority to revoke the 
certificates held by Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular 
Estates, Inc., pursuant to Sections 367 . 111(1) and 
367 . 165, Florida Statutes. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction to determine 
the water and wastewater rates and charges of 
Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc., 
pursuant to sections 367.081 and 367.101, 
Florida Statutes . 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service commission that 
Certificates Nos. 451-W and 382-S, issued to Shady Oaks Mobile­
Modular Bstatea, Inc., •hall be revoked . The utility, located at 
38616 Shady Oaks Drive, Zephyrhills, Florida, 33540-6526, shall 
surrender ita Certifipates within ten days of issuance of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc., shall 
remit to the Florida Public Service Commission delinquent 
regulatory assess•ent fees in the a.ount of $13,127. It is further 

ORDERED that Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc. , shall 
re•it to the Florida Public Service CoiDIIission the amount of 
outstanding fines, or a total of $62,572 . It is further 
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ORDERED that Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates, Inc., shall 
provide our staff with all docWDenta necessary to calculate the 
appropriate balance in the escrow account as of July 22, 1994. It 
is further 

ORDERED that the balance in the escrow account will not be 
released until a receiver is appointed by the Court. At such time, 
the Commission will authorize the release of the entire amount of 
escrow aonies to the duly appointed receiver ao that a refund can 
be made to the utility customers in accordance with Order No. PSC-
93-1733-FOF-WS. The total calculated underfundinq of the escrow 
account, leas the share of the escrow requirement relating to the 
water meters, shall be refunded to the utility's customers in the 
form of credits on the customers' billa. The refund shall be paid 
with . interest, pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 360(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that the ahara of the escrow requirement relating to 
the water aeters, or $2,451, shall be credited to the utility to 
recoqnize the portion of the escrow requirement relating to those 
meters . The utility shall apply all of ita net operating income 
each aonth toward the custoaer refunds until the appropriate total 
refund associated with the escrow underfundinq has been made. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of ~. ~. 

BLANCA s . BAYO, Director 
Division of Recorda and Reporting 

by: ~kc,- ./ Chi~reau o Records 

(SEAL) 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEPINGS OR JUPICiaL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service commission is required by Section 
120. 59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearinq or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to aean all requests for an administrative 
hearinq or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
souqht. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida supreroe 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (JO) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of civil Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be i n the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 




